Homes +17,800 +2,100 +6,300 +4,100 +5,900

Borough CIL and S106
contributions (£m, 2023
prices)

+1,410
cumulative

+307
cumulative

+268
cumulative

+115
cumulative

+300
cumulative

Southwark Lambeth Hackney Kensington
and Chelsea

Wandsworth CAZ+

+3.8m +1.6m +1.3m +0.6m +0.2m +55.7m

+0.2m +0.1m +0.1m +0.3m +0.1m +4.8m

+2.6m +0.7m +0.8m +0.1m +0.0m +40.7m

+0.5m +0.5m +0.3m +0.1m +0.0m +6.5m

+0.2m +0.1m +0.1m +0.0m +0.0m +1.8m

+0.3m +0.2m +0.0m +0.1m +0.0m +1.9m

+26,700 +9,000 +8,900 +3,100 +1,000 +407,200

+4,600 +2,000 +1,200 +700 +100 +101,200

+9,300 +2,600 +1,000 +800 +800 +50,700

+412
cumulative

+151
cumulative

+33
cumulative

+73
cumulative

+50
cumulative

+3,125
cumulative

Scenario results

Note: these outputs are apportioned from the aggregated CAZ+ area wide results, meaning the driving trends have been determined
area-wide and that borough level results should be treated with caution. The model does not explore, for instance, the relative
attractiveness of different boroughs for new office developments. Local trends and growth allocation may vary in reality, depending on
local specific contexts.
Results may not sum due to rounding.
Zero due to rounding – marginal change

Balanced growth – results by CAZ+ boroughs – 2023 to 2045

58  |  Good Growth in Central London London Property Alliance  |  59

Table 9: Impacts of Checks on growth scenario

Impacts 2023 2045 2023-2045 Change % change over
Business as
Usual scenario
by 2045Absolute CAGR

Floorspace (sqft) 314.7m 313.9m -0.8m -0.0% -8.8%

Retail 30.7m 31.6m +0.8m +0.1% -2.7%

Office 218.3m 212.4m -5.9m -0.1% -11.3%

Hotel 41.9m 45.4m +3.5m +0.4% +0.1%

F&B 11.9m 12.3m +0.4m +0.2% -8.0%

Entertainment 12.0m 12.3m +0.3m +0.1% -8.9%

Jobs (FTE) 2.2m 2.2m -27,400 -0.1% -14.0%

GVA (£m 2023) 289,600 297,300 +7,600 +0.1% -11.0%

Homes 121,300 158,400 +37,100 +1.2% +5.8%

Borough CIL and
S106 contributions
(£m, 2023 prices)

62 81 +1,590
cumulative -8%

Scenario results

The focus on conservation and conversion means
that less commercial space is created which, in time,
leads to a marginal decline in higher value office
jobs. In turn, the lower economic activity could
become relatively more appealing to leisure visitors
and wealthier residents. Local tax generation would
inevitably be lower as a result of lower economic
activity. However, some lower valued added face-to-
face industries may grow faster.

Historic and many non-historic assets would be
preserved as a priority. Nevertheless, the challenges
of redeveloping existing offices into the Grade A